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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/1124 
Address 109-111 Cambridge Street STANMORE  NSW  2048 
Proposal Subdivision of the land into 2 Torrens title lots and to undertake 

fire safety upgrade works 
Date of Lodgement 18 December 2020 
Applicant Ian Phillips 
Owner The Registered Proprietors Of SP 81388 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $20,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

FSR exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Fire Safety 
Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for subdivision of the land 
into 2 Torrens title lots and to undertake fire safety upgrade works at 109-111 Cambridge 
Street, Stanmore. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the assessment of the application include:  
 

• The proposal results in new lots that breach the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 
development standard by more than 10%. 

• Fire safety upgrade works are required as a result of the proposed subdivision. 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
(MDCP 2011). 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct. 
 
A variation to the FSR development standard is considered acceptable on environmental 
planning grounds in this circumstance and therefore the application is recommended for 
approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought for subdivision of the land into 2 Torrens title lots and to undertake fire 
safety upgrade works which includes the following: 
 

• Creation of 1 new lot of 1092sqm fronting Cambridge Street containing an existing 
residential flat building and associated parking (Lot 1). 

• Creation of 1 new lot of 846.6sqm fronting Cambridge Street with secondary 
frontage to Merchant Street containing an existing boarding house (Lot 2). 

• Creation of a number of easements across the proposed lots to allow for drainage, 
vehicle access and other services. 

• Works in between the two existing buildings, including protection of existing 
openings which will be within 3 metres of the proposed property boundaries. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Cambridge Street at the intersection with 
Merchant Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a 
total area of 1938.6sqm and is legally described as Strata Plan 81388. 
 
The site has a frontage to Cambridge Street of 40.66 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximately 45.05 metres to Merchant Street. 
 
The site supports a two storey residential flat building containing 7 apartments and a two 
storey boarding house. The existing buildings are both on a single lot, with the boarding house 
forming Lot 8 in the existing Strata Plan. The property is located within a heritage conservation 
area. 
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The adjoining properties support single and two storey dwelling houses and a school. 
 

  
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA200200443 To carry out alterations to the existing 

building to upgrade the boarding house 
accommodation and convert the 
existing office building into a boarding 
house at 109 Cambridge Street 
Stanmore 

Approved – 30 December 
2002 

DA200200444 To convert the boarding house into a 
residential flat building containing 7 
dwellings and to strata subdivide the 
premises into 7 lots at 111 Cambridge 
Street Stanmore 

Deferred Commencement – 
30 December 2002 
 
Made active on 23 May 2007 

DA201900392 To Torrens title the property into 2 lots Refused – 23 January 2020 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
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Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
15 February 
2021 

Council wrote to the applicant requesting the following additional 
information: 
• An amended subdivision that is consistent with the prevailing 

cadastral pattern. 
• Details demonstrating the windows within 3 metres of the proposed 

property boundaries would remain operable to address amenity 
concerns. 

• A site plan showing the existing buildings, car parking, landscaping 
and other elements in relation to the proposed subdivision. 

• Ensuring accuracy of the plans provided. 
8 March 2021 The applicant provided amended plans and details addressing these 

above. These amendments did not require notification in accordance 
with Council’s notification policy. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  

 
5(a)(i) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3  - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1-  Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Standard Proposal Non 
Compliance Complies 

Lot 1 (RFB) 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.6:1 or 
655.2sqm 

0.68:1 or 748.7sqm 93.5sqm or 
14.2% No 

Lot 2 (Boarding House) 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.6:1 or 
508sqm 

0.77:1 or 653.75sqm 145.75sqm or 
28.6% No 

 
(iv) Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines the development as a 
residential flat building and a boarding house. 
 
Residential flat buildings are not permitted in the R2 zone. Boarding houses with more than 
12 rooms are also not permitted in the R2 zone by virtue of State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009. However, this proposal relates to subdivision and 
fire upgrade works only and does not seek to alter the existing uses. Both uses have been 
lawfully approved as a result of DA200200443 and DA200200444. 
 
(v) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio  
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.6:1 applies to the land as indicated on the Floor Space 
Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. 
 
The development results in the following FSR on each lot: 
 

• Lot 1: 0.68:1 or 748.7sqm representing a 14.2% variation. 
• Lot 2: 0.77:1 or 653.75sqm representing a 28.6% variation. 

 
The development does not comply with the FSR development standard. The application was 
accompanied by a written submission in relation to the contravention of the FSR development 
standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011. 
 
(vi) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of MLEP 2011 by 14.2% of Lot 1 and 28.6% on Lot 2. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the MLEP 2011 below. 
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the MLEP 
2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised 
as follows: 
 

• The existing buildings at the site are not being expanded or substantially altered 
by the proposal and the non-compliant FSR is a result of the proposed subdivision 
only. 

• There is no change to the existing gross floor area as a result of the proposal. 
• The existing buildings currently breach the FSR development standard applicable 

to the existing lot. 
• The proposal will maintain amenity to the existing buildings and will not have any 

streetscape impacts. 
• A reduction in FSR to achieve compliance would have no material planning benefit 

and would only be to achieve numerical compliance. 
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011 for the 
following reasons: 

 
• The proposal maintains a variety of housing needs for the community through the 

retention of the existing residential flat building and boarding house uses on the 
site. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal will maintain the existing buildings which are compatible in scale to 
the surrounding area. 

• The proposal maintains the existing amenity to the buildings for current and future 
occupants of the dwellings. 

• The proposal maintains the existing building form, scale and presentation to the 
street and will not result in streetscape impacts. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio and it is recommended the 
Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
(vii) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The site is located within the Kingston South Heritage Conservation Area (C17). 
 
The proposal will have no discernible additional impact on the surrounding streetscape or 
character of the area and is generally acceptable from a heritage conservation perspective. 
Any works required between existing buildings to address fire safety will not be highly visible 
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from the streetscape or require major intervention into the existing buildings. However, to 
ensure the fire treatments are sympathetic to the buildings within the conservation area, a 
condition is including requiring any screening to have colours similar to the existing colour 
scheme of the buildings. 
 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not especially relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes – see discussion  
Part 3 – Subdivision  Yes – see discussion  
Part 8 – Heritage  Yes 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Part 2.10 – Parking  
 
Applying current parking rates to the subject site is considered onerous having regard to the 
approvals previously granted for each use. 
 
DA200200443 and DA200200444 required car parking for both existing uses, being 9 car 
parking spaces for the RFB and 5 car parking spaces for the boarding house. The proposed 
subdivision has been able to retain the car parking required by the current consents. 
 
As such, the development is considered acceptable with regards to car parking. 
 
(ii) Part 3.2 – Torrens title subdivision and amalgamation 
 
Part 3.2 of MDCP 2011 does not contain minimum lot width or area requirements for 
subdivisions, but rather relies on performance based controls that aim to ensure that new lots 
facilitate development that is compatible with the immediate area. 
 
The application proposes to subdivide the property into 2 lots. The streetscape and immediate 
locality is generally characterised by a mix of single storey dwellings, residential flat buildings 
and educational establishments on a mix of narrow and wide lots. The following table 
illustrates the proposed lot dimensions and the approximate dimensions of lots within the 
street: 
 

Number Site Area Frontage  Number Site Area Frontage 
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133 809sqm 20 metres  94A 364sqm 9 metres 
129 465sqm 11 metres  92 1259sqm 19 metres 
115-125 8608sqm 106 metres  90 2438sqm 41 metres 
Lot 1 1092sqm 22.8 metres  86 1199sqm 20 metres 
Lot 2 846.6sqm 17.8 metres  84 1015sqm 17 metres 
107 663sqm 15 metres  82 937sqm 23 metres 
105 465sqm 11 metres  80 3085sqm 40 metres 
103 512sqm 12 metres  78 649sqm 22 metres 
95 3721sqm 47 metres  76 373sqm 9 metres 
93 665sqm 17 metres  74 361sqm 9 metres 

 
As the above table demonstrates, the frontages of adjoining properties range between 9 
metres at the lower end of the range up to 106 metres at the higher end. The subdivision would 
result in two (2) lots which are considered to be consistent with the adjoining and prevailing 
subdivision pattern in this part of the streetscape. 
 
It is noted that the proposed lots are irregular in shape. However, this not inconsistent with the 
surrounding cadastral pattern which includes a number of irregular shaped lots. Additionally, 
this irregularity in lots shapes will not have any impact on the streetscape or the arrangements 
of existing buildings on the site. It should also be noted that previously the site was two 
separate lots and DA200200443 and DA200200444 required the consolidation of the lots to 
address fire safety issues. These matters have been resolved by the applicant and are 
discussed later in this report. 
 
It is considered the application complies with the parts as indicated and ultimately achieves 
the aims and objectives of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have no significant detrimental effect relating to the 
environmental, social or economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions 
being imposed. 
 
5(d) Other Matters 
 
(i) Fire Safety 
 
As a result of the proposed subdivision, both existing buildings will have openings (windows 
and doors) within 3 metres of the property boundary. These openings need to be adequately 
fire rated. The application is supported with a Performance Based Design Brief completed by 
Code Performance which demonstrates suitable options for fire treatment of the openings. 
 
However, to ensure the existing apartments and boarding rooms affected by the fire 
treatments maintain suitable amenity, all windows need to remain operable. As such, a plan 
indicating screening or mesh to be provided to the affected windows has been provided which 
will allow the windows to remain operable. This is considered an acceptable solution. 
Conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure any fire treatments do not result in 
inoperable windows to maintain the amenity of the existing dwellings. 
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Development Engineering 
• Building Certification 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal as they have already been levied 
as part of the original applications relating to the use of the site as a boarding house and 
residential flat building. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011 to vary Clause 4.4 of the LEP. After considering the 
request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that 
there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/1124 
for subdivision of the land into 2 Torrens title lots and to undertake fire safety upgrade 
works at 109-111 Cambridge Street STANMORE  NSW  2048 subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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